

Sessions Case No- 106/2026 (Reg. 106-2026)

CNR-WBWM06-000381-2026

Ref: Jhargram PS Case No 264/2025 dated 02.09.2025; GR. Case No.907/2025

Present: Sri Sarajit Mazumder, (JO Code: WB00646), Sessions Judge, Jhargram

Order No. 06

11.08.2026

1. Today stands fixed for ER of WA.
2. One application has been filed on behalf of the accused Ashis Mishra for surrendering of the accused person as well as praying for bail. Copy supplied.
3. The accused person namely Ashis Mishra is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 02.09.2026. **Recall W/A issued against Ashis Mishra.**
4. Bail petition is taken up for hearing. Ld. Advocate for the accused person moves the petition submitting that the above named accused person could not come before this court on 27.04.2026. For that reason order of warrant of arrest was issued against him. He is a day labour. If accused person is released on bail henceforth he will come regularly before this court. There is no chance of absconding. Accused person is praying for bail in any condition.
5. Ld. P.P. raises objection.
6. Perused the materials on record and the C.D. Considered.
7. Investigation is over. The accused person has voluntarily surrendered before the court today. Ld. Advocate representing the accused person assures this court that henceforth the accused person will be regular in appearing before this court. As such I find no justification to detain the accused person curtailing his personal liberty. **Accordingly, prayer for bail of accused Ashis Mishra is allowed.** The accused may find bail of Rs.1,000/- with one surety except previous surety subject to satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M. Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M, Jhargram for information.
8. Let the instant case be transferred to the Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, First Court, Jhargram for trial and disposal according to law.
9. Fixing 02.09.2026 for appearance of the accused persons before the transferee court.
10. D/A to note.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/

Sessions Judge, Jhargram

Sd/

Sessions Judge Jhargram